
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Relations and Economic Development Sub-
Committee 

 
Date: THURSDAY, 2 MAY 2013 

Time: At the rising of the Policy and Resources Committee  

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM - 2ND FLOOR WEST, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Douglas Barrow 

Mark Boleat  
Stuart Fraser  
Deputy Michael Cassidy 
Roger Chadwick  
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
Sir Michael Snyder  
James Tumbridge 
Alderman Alan Yarrow 
 

 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Angela Roach 

Tel no: 020 7332 3685 
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

John Barradell 
Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA 

 
Part 1 - Public Agenda 

 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 To note the terms of reference of the Sub-Committee as follows:- 

 
To consider and report to the Grand Committee on all matters relating to the City 
Corporation’s Economic Development, public Relations, Public Affairs and 
Communication activities, including any related plans policies and strategies.  

 For Information 
 
4. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 To appoint up to four Members co-opted from the Court of Common Council. 

 
 For Decision 

 
5. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2013 (copy 

attached). 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
6. SUPPORTING AND PROMOTING THE CITY OF LONDON 
 
 a) EU Strategy - Engagement Activities (copy attached).  (Pages 7 - 16) 

 

 b) Chairman's Visits - Update on visits to India, the US, Poland and Lithuania   
 

 c) Aviation Connectivity and the Economy (copy attached)  (Pages 17 - 28) 
 
 

7. SUPPORTING LONDON'S COMMUNITIES 
 To consider matters relating to supporting London’s communities, including the 

programme for tackling unemployment and the new Corporate Community 
Involvement Guide. 
 

8. HERITAGE AND GREEN SPACES 
 To consider matters relating to London’s heritage and green spaces, including the 

Magna Carta, Lord Mayor’s Show and planned research on open spaces. 
 
 

9. 2013 PARTY CONFERENCES ACTIVITY 
 Report of the Director of Public Relations (copy attached). 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 29 - 32) 

 



3 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 14 February 2013  
 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub-Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 10.45am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Stuart Fraser (Deputy Chairman) 
Roger Chadwick 
Deputy Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy Douglas Barrow 
 

Deputy Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness 
James Tumbridge 
Alderman Alan Yarrow 
 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Tony Halmos - Director of Public Relations 

Giles French - Assistant Director of Public Relations (Corporate 
Affairs) 

Paul Sizeland - Director of Economic Development 

Liz Skelcher - Economic Development Office 

Simon Murrells - Assistant Town Clerk 

Angela Roach - Town Clerk’s Office 

 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was received from Deputy Michael Cassidy. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING  
There were no declarations. 
 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Sub-Committee noted its terms of reference as follows:- 
 
To consider and report to the Grand Committee on all matters relating to the 
City Corporation’s Economic Development, public Relations, Public Affairs and 
Communication activities, including any related plans policies and strategies.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



4. WORK OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE  
Members proceeded to consider the work of the Sub-Committee. During 
discussion the following points were made:- 
 

• The Sub-Committee shou
[...]
current activities undertaken by the City Corporation 
such as the Heart of the City and City Action activities; 

 
2. the details of promotional work undertaken externally by City businesses; 

and 
 
3. the production of a paper setting out the line to be taken on the current visa 

situation.  
 

5. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
The Sub-Committee considered the appointment of a number of co-opted 
Members from the wider Court to serve on it.  

Page 2



 
Members noted the high number of expressions of interest received. 
 
Reference was made to the recommendation from an informal meeting of the 
Sub-Committee that Alex Deane, Wendy Hyde and Ian Seaton be appointed to 
serve on the Sub-Committee. Reference was also made to the high level of 
talent available from amongst the Court and, as a consequence, it was 
proposed that the number of co-optees be increased from three to four 
Members. It was also suggested that, should the Grand Committee be minded 
to support the increase, Sophie Fernandes be appointed as the fourth co-optee. 
The Sub-Committee supported the suggestions. 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 
 
1. Alex Deane, Wendy Hyde and Ian Seaton be appointed to serve on the 

Sub-Committee as co-optees; and 
 
2. the Grand Committee’s approval be sought to increase the number of co-

optees from the wider Court from three to four and that, should the request 
be supported, Sophie Fernandes be appointed as the fourth co-optee. 

 
 

6. CITY OF LONDON COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY - 2013 - 2016  
The Sub-Committee considered the draft City of London Communications 
Strategy for 2013 -2016. 
 
During discussion the following matters were raised:- 
 

• the merits of the production of an annual report in order to make relevant 
audiences more aware of the full range of the City Corporation’s activities, 
particularly those who were decision makers; 

 

• use of the website in communicating key messages; 
 

• the forth-coming opinion polling of the City Corporation’s target audiences 
which would result in more up to date information; 

 

• Members questioned the priority order of the communication challenges 
and it was suggested that the sentence highlighting the order of priority 
should be removed and reference to the follow-up from the Common 
Council Elections moved further down the list; and 

 

• a reference to responsible capitalism should be included in the key 
messages. 

 
RESOLVED –That the Strategy be amended to take on board the above-
mentioned comments where appropriate and that a revised version be 
submitted to the Grand Committee for approval. 
 
 

Page 3



7. PUBLIC RELATIONS OFFICE BUSINESS PLAN - 2013 - 2016  
The Sub-Committee considered the Public Relations Office Business Plan for 
2013-16. 
 
Reference was made to future horizon scanning and it was suggested that the 
issue of regulation should be included. 
 
In response to a question on the inclusion of transaction tax, the Director of 
Economic Development advised that his office was working on research looking 
at the effects on the bond market. It was therefore suggested that the matter be 
referred to in the Economic Development Office’s Business Plan. 
 
RESOLVED – that the Public Relations Office Business Plan be amended to 
take on board the issue of regulation and that a revised version be submitted to 
the Grand Committee for approval. 
 
 

8. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT OFFICE BUSINESS PLAN - 2013-16  
The Sub-Committee considered the Economic Development Office Business 
Plan for 2013-16. 
 
A Member referred to the strategic aims and commented that reference should 
be made to businesses generally and not just financial services. During further 
discussion the following suggestions were made:- 
 

• the Plan should include activities being undertaken to attract businesses to 
London; 

 

• the inclusion of the issues of Libor and extradition should be considered; 
 

• thought should be given to the approach to be taken with regard to 
Corporation Tax and, due to the sensitivities surrounding the issue, the 
Chairman should be provided with a line to take on the matter. 

 
RESOLVED – that the Economic Development Office Business Plan be 
amended to take on board the above mentioned suggestions, where 
appropriate, and that a revised version be submitted to the Grand Committee 
for approval. 
 
 

9. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
A Member questioned whether reports from the Directors of Public Relations 
and Economic Development should be given prior consideration by the Sub-
Committee. The Chairman pointed out that he was keen to avoid unnecessary 
bureaucracy and that future items should be treated on their merits. For 
example, the annual paper providing an overview of the work with think tanks 
should be seen by the Sub-Committee first but not items relating to individual 
policy proposals. Members supported his view. 
 

Page 4



 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  

There were no items of urgent business for consideration. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.50am  
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Angela Roach 
020 7332 3685 
angela.roach@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Report by Policy Chairman April 2013 

 

Introduction 

 

Following the commitment given by the Lord Mayor that he and I would engage 

with every EU Member State this year, to support and promote London’s role as 

Europe’s international financial centre, I wanted to keep you updated on recent 

activity. 

 

The European institutions and the Member States have welcomed our increased 

engagement, but we should be under no illusions as to the challenges we face during 

this time of uncertainty, in both the UK’s relationship with the EU and the future of 

the Eurozone. 

 

The Prime Minister has also increased his efforts to engage with the other Member 

States, having recently visited Madrid and planned to
[...]
r Britain and the 

Future of Europe – Participation, Disengagement or Drift? The discussion focussed on 

the nature and extent of Britain’s future relationship with Europe, with particular 

reference to the possible referendum, repatriation of powers, and the importance of 

the Single Market and the need for Britain to form effective alliances within the EU.  

 

The debate featured the former Foreign Secretary David Miliband, the former 

Defence Secretary Liam Fox along with Hugo Dixon of Reuters News and Andrew 

Lilico of Europe Economics. 

 

 

Policy Network Conference 

 

On 28 February the City of London hosted a major Policy Network Conference 

Prospects for revival in the Eurozone – and what place for Britain in Europe?  The 

conference discussed the key issues around the future of Europe with keynote 

addresses by the President of the European Council Herman van Rompuy, the Vice-

President of European Commission Olli Rehn, the Irish Deputy Prime Minister 

Eamon Gilmore and the Dutch Foreign Minister Frans Timmermans. Lord 

Mandelson, former EU Commissioner, chaired some of the panel discussions. 

 

The conference featured sessions entitled: 

 

• Britain in Europe: channelling change together 

• Three years on – is the Eurozone out of the woods? 

• Two-tier or multi-speed: what kind of differentiated integration for the EU? 

• Britain’s place in Europe 

 

French Embassy event 

 

The Policy Chairman attended a discussion session on attitudes to the EU at the 

Institute Francais on 26 March.  Lord Mandleson, Lord Howard, Peter Kellner, a 

former French minister and the EU representative to the UK were the speakers.  The 

Page 12



Policy Chairman subsequently attended a private dinner with the French 

Ambassador and the speakers. 

 

Planned Engagement in London 

 

Future activity already confirmed includes private roundtable discussions with two 

Conservative Party Backbench groups, Fresh Start and European Mainstream. An 

[...]
 
  

Page 14



London based activity 
 

(1) Completed 

 

 9 Jan, 25 Jan, 6 March Germany: Bundestag delegation/BaFin    CPR 

 1 February: Commissioner Barnier/DG J. Faull      LM 

 8 February: Verena Ross, CEO, ESMA (TheCityUK)                       Ald Yarrow 

 15 February: Poland – Finance Minister       CoL 

 21 February: Ireland – Finance Minister       CoL 

 25 February: France – Finance Minister       CPR 

 28 February: Council/Netherlands/Commission –  

          Van Rompuy, Timmermans, Rehn       CPR 

 1 March: France – Sylvie Goulard MEP       CPR 

 11 March: Ireland – Taoiseach        LM/CPR 

 11 March: Working lunch with Nordic-Baltic Embassies    CPR 

 Jan-March: City Programme – Lithuania; Croatia     CoL 

 

(2) Planned 

  

 Malta: working lunch with departing High Commissioner – date tbc   CPR 

 Ireland: event with EU Ambassadors: May/June tbc     CPR 

 Greece: Finance Minister: date tbc           CPR/LM 

 23 May: France – Anglo French dialogue       CPR 

 23 May: Focus on Europe - Mario Draghi, ECB President/ 

   President of Croatia tbc          LM/CPR 

 Austria: offer made to/accepted by DHM/Ambassador tbc 

 Hungary: offer made to/accepted by DHM tbc 

 Latvia: tba 

 Portugal: tba 

 Romania } CPR visit Sept 2012.  Follow up tba 

 Bulgaria  } lunch/other event tba        CPR 

 Slovenia – LM visit Sept 2012.  Follow up tba      LM 

    Lunch/other event 

 Cyprus – Pre Presidency visit April 2012 tba 

             Follow up lunch?        LM 

 

Additional (to overseas visits) Member States covered – 12 (including Croatia) 

 

Grand Total 27 

 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

AIRPORTS COMMISSION - DISCUSSION PAPER 02: 

 AVIATION CONNECTIVITY AND THE ECONOMY 

 

Response from the City of London Corporation 

Submitted by the Office of the City Remembrancer 

 

Introduction 

 

1. The City of London’s leading position as an international finance and business centre 

is heavily 
[...]
irement for businesses across the UK, 

with 73% considering it critical or very important for their operations
29
 .  

                                                           
29
 “The Use of Aviation Services in the City of London and the Central London Business District and the 

Implications for Future Aviation Policy”, Oxford Economic Forecasting, published by the City of London 

Corporation, December 2002. 

Page 27



12 

 

− The ability to attract transfer passengers will remain crucial to developing and 

maintaining aviation capacity to new high growth markets. The rapid growth of 

competing hubs illustrates the importance of expanding the capacity of our own 

aviation infrastructure, to maintain London’s international competitiveness and 

retain the economic benefits hubbing capacity brings to the UK. 

 

Page 28



Committee: Public Relations/Economic Development 
Sub 

Date: 2 May 2013 

 

Subject: City of London Corporation 2013 Party 
Conference Activity  

Public 

Report of: Director of Public Relations For decision 
 

 
Summary 

This report sets out the background to the City of London Corporation’s activity at 
the annual political party conferences and gives a summary of current plans for the 
2013 Liberal Democrat Conference in Glasgow, the 2013 Labour Conference in 
Brighton and the 2013 Conservative Conference in Manchester. The report 
additionally considers Member attendance, officer attendance and the budget. 

 

Recommendations 

Members are recommended: 

1. to note the overall plans for the 2013 conferences; 

2. to agree arrangements for Member attendance at the conferences; and 

3. to agree that a request for an additional £12,000 funding for the 2013 
conference programme should be submitted to the June meeting of the Policy 
and Resources Committee.   

Background and history 

 
1. The UK political party conferences date back to the beginning of the twentieth 

century. Originally they took place in London but then moved to provincial 
seaside resorts and recently to major urban centres. The conferences originally 
played a role in policy formulation but this function has declined significantly. 
The conferences now exist predominantly to provide platforms for leading 
politicians from the respective parties and as a money-making exercise. There 
has been mounting criticism that the conferences have become substantially 
events for representatives of corporate, non-profit, charitable and other outside 
organisations and no longer primarily for ordinary party members. 

 
2. The City of London Corporation began attending the major party 

conferences in 1994, initially with small, private dinners and then also 
with fringe meetings from 1997. This formula has continued over recent 
years with a fringe meeting on the Monday evening followed by a private 
dinner, which is attended by representatives of the Policy and Resources 

Agenda Item 9

Page 29



Committee and appropriate officers. The party conferences are a 
particularly useful part of the City Corporation’s political contact 
programme as the majority of its key contacts are found in the same place 
at the same time. In addition, if the City Corporation were not to attend, 
then other organisations would be keen to fill the void. 

 
2013 Conferences 

 

3. This year’s Party Conferences run across three weeks from the middle of 
September through to the beginning of October. The Liberal Democrat 
Conference is taking place in Glasgow between Saturday 14th and 
Wednesday 18th September. The Labour Party Conference is taking place 
in Brighton between Sunday 22nd and Wednesday 25th September. The 
Conservative Party Conference is taking place in Manchester between 
Sunday 29th September and Wednesday 2nd October. 
 
Liberal Democrat Conference, Glasgow 

4. The current plans for Liberal Democrat Conference in Glasgow are as 
follows – 

• Monday 16th September pm – Members travel to Glasgow 

• Monday 16th September 1800
[...]
ar to seek an additional £12,000 to cover the expected 
fees for the four think tanks and publications with which we will be 
working in 2013 and it is planned, subject to the Sub-Committee’s 
approval, to submit a report seeking these funds to the June meeting of 
the Committee.     
 

Conclusion 

10. Members are asked to note the plans for the 2013 party conferences and to 
agree the recommendations concerning Member attendance and additional 
funding.  

 

Tony Halmos 
Director of Public Relations 
020 7332 1450 
Tony.halmos@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

  

Page 32


	Agenda
	5 Minutes
	6a EU Strategy - Engagement Activities (copy attached).
	6c Aviation Connectivity and the Economy (copy attached)
	9 2013 Party Conferences Activity



Minutes of the meeting


PUBLIC RELATIONS AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 2 May 2013  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Public Relations and Economic Development 
Sub-Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 3.15pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Mark Boleat (Chairman) 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Deputy Douglas Barrow 
Roger Chadwick 
Deputy Alex Deane 
Sophie Fernandes 
 

Stuart Fraser 
Wendy Hyde 
Edward Lord 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Ian Seaton 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
Officers: 
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Paul Double - City Remembrancer 

Tony Halmos - Director of Public Relations 

Giles French - Assistant Director of Public Relations (Corporate 
Affairs) 

Paul Sizeland - Director of Economic Development 

Liz Skelcher - Economic Development Office 

Sam Hutchings - Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Michael Cassidy, Sir Michael Snyder and 
Alderman Alan Yarrow.  
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
The Sub-Committee noted its terms of reference as follows:- 
 
To consider and report to the Grand Committee on all matters relating to the 
City Corporation’s Economic Development, public Relations, Public Affairs and 
Communication activities, including any related plans policies and strategies.  
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
The Sub-Committee considered the appointment of its co-opted Members 
 



RESOLVED – That Sophie Fernandes, Wendy Hyde, Oliver Lodge and Ian 
Seaton be appointed to serve on the Sub-Committee as co-optees for the 
ensuing year. 
 

5. MINUTES  
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2013 were considered. 
Updates were provided in relation to the position to take on Corporation tax, 
research on the Financial Transactions Tax and the publication of the City 
Corporation’s annual report. The Director of Economic Development agreed to 
circulate a note on Corporation Tax to Members. 
 
RESOLVED: That, the minutes of 14 February 2013 be approved. 
 

6. SUPPORTING AND PROMOTING THE CITY OF LONDON  
 
6.1 EU Strategy - Engagement Activities (copy attached).  
 
EU Strategy - Engagement Activities  

 
A note on the City Corporation’s EU Engagement activities was considered. 
The Chairman updated Members on these activities and the views of business 
leaders towards the UK’s membership of the EU. The Sub Committee 
discussed the City Corporation’s current stance towards the EU and various 
views were put forward on the merits of the current arrangements. It was 
recognised that more empirical research should be carried out on the 
importance of Europe to UK business. This data should then be used to confirm 
the City Corporation’s position on the matter. 
 
RESOLVED: That, the note be received. 
 
6.2 Chairman's Visits - Update on visits to India, the US, Poland and 

Lithuania  
 
Chairman's Visits - Update on visits to India, the US, Poland and Lithuania  
 
The Chairman updated Members on his recent visits to India, Washington DC, 
Poland and Lithuania. Following visits to the US and India, the Chairman wrote 
to the Chancellor to relay the key messages. 
 
RESOLVED: That, the update be received. 
 
6.3 Aviation Connectivity and the Economy (copy attached)  
 
Aviation Connectivity and the Economy 
 
A report on the City Corporation’s position with respect to Aviation Connectivity 
and the Economy was considered. Members discussed the advantages and 
disadvantages to current approaches towards aviation. It was acknowledged 
that there was a need for greater aviation capacity in London and that this was 
important for economic growth. There was a requirement for a larger central 



airport hub in London and, given current circumstances, Heathrow was the 
ideal location for this. It was felt that the City Corporation should be more robust 
in this approach and therefore the Policy and Resources Committee should 
consider how best to take this forward. 
 
RESOLVED: That, the note be received. 
 

7. SUPPORTING LONDON'S COMMUNITIES  
A City of London Corporation publication entitled ‘Corporate Community 
Involvement Guide’ was distributed to Members. The Director of Economic 
Development provided an update on the work being done to support London’s 
Communities. Discussion took place on the City Corporation’s contact with 
certain boroughs at senior political/corporate level and consideration was given 
to how this could be enhanced. 
 
RESOLVED: That, the update be received. 
 

8. HERITAGE AND GREEN SPACES  
The Director of Public Relations updated Members on plans for this year’s Lord 
Mayor’s Show. The Director advised that it had been proposed that the City 
Corporation should consider resuming the firework display, which followed the 
Show for a number of years. Members agreed that, despite the expense, the 
firework display was an important contribution to the celebrations of the day. It 
was therefore agreed that the Director should report to the next Policy and 
Resources Committee on this matter. 
 
RESOLVED: That, the Director of Public Relations report to the next meeting of 
the Policy and Resources Committee on funding a firework display after this 
year’s Lord Mayor’s Show. 
 

9. 2013 PARTY CONFERENCES ACTIVITY  
A report on the City Corporation’s 2013 party conference activity was 
considered. Members discussed the importance of the conferences and the 
need for Member involvement. It was accepted that, in view of the expense of 
sending delegates to the conferences, attendance should be restricted. 
Following discussion, it was agreed that a maximum of six Members of this Sub 
Committee should attend each conference, including the Chairman and 
relevant Deputy Chairmen. The Director of Public Relations agreed to write to 
Members asking for their preference on which conferences they would like to 
attend. 
 
RESOLVED – That:- 
 
1. the overall plans for the 2013 conferences be noted; 
 
2. no more than six Members of this Sub Committee, including the Chairman 

and relevant Deputy Chairmen, should attend each conference; and 
 



3. a request for an additional £12,000 funding for the 2013 conference 
programme be submitted to the next meeting of the Policy and Resources 
Committee. 

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions relating to the work of the Sub-Committee. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.30pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Sam Hutchings 
020 7332 1407 
Sam.hutchings@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 


